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GLOBAL HEALTH TIMELINE
July–December 2025
Heather Zeiger, MS, MA | CBHD Title

JULY 2025

July 2: “Ann Merriman, ‘Mother of Palliative Care’ in Uganda, Dies 
at 90” (New York Times)

July 8: “First Malaria Treatment for Babies Approved for Use” (BBC)

July 9: “The World Bank Set Out to Transform Health Care for the 
Poor in Africa. It Drove Patients Deeper into Poverty” (ICIJ)

July 11: “Burkina Faso’s Only Eye Doctor for Children Sees the 
Trauma of Both Play and Conflict” (AP)

July 11: “In the Country with the World’s Lowest Birth Rate, Fertility 
Clinics Are Booming” [South Korea] (BBC)

July 15: “Israel and Iran Usher in New Era of Psychological Warfare” 
(New York Times)

July 15: “Big Brother Gets New Powers in China with Digital ID 
System (Washington Post)

July 16: “WHO, UNICEF Say More than 14 Million Infants 
Worldwide Remain Unvaccinated” (Medical Xpress)

July 23: “’We Faced Hunger Before, But Never Like This’: Skeletal 
Children Fill Hospital Wards as Starvation Grips Gaza” (The 
Guardian)

July 25: “Weak Regulation Causing Deaths Due to Contaminated 
Medicines, WHO Says” [Global] (Reuters)

July 29: “Famine Is Unfolding in Gaza, U.N.-Backed Group Says” 
(Wall Street Journal)

July 30: “Google Failed to Warn 10 Million of Turkey Earthquake 
Severity” (BBC)

AUGUST 2025

August 8: “The World Nearly Beat Polio. But Fake Records, an 
Imperfect Vaccine and Missteps Aided Its Comeback” (AP)

August 8: “China Has Declared War on the Chikungunya Virus. 
How Much of a Threat Is It?” (NPR)

August 13: “’Our Children Are Dying’—Rare Footage Shows Plight 
of Civilians in Besieged Sudan City” (BBC)

August 15: “This Virus Seems Like It’s No Longer a Problem. It’s 
Still a Threat” [Africa] (NPR)

August 19: “One Neurosurgeon, 8 Million Patients” [Sierra Leone] 
(NPR) 

August 22: “Famine Is Now Gripping Parts of Gaza, Says Global 
Body” (Wall Street Journal)

August 22: “Revealed: Israeli Military’s Own Data Indicates Civilian 
Death Rate of 83% in Gaza War” (The Guardian)

August 27: “Pregnancy Has Become a Nightmare for Many Women 
in Nigeria’s Conflict-Hit North” (AP)

SEPTEMBER 2025

September 1: “Latam-GPT: Meet the Open Source AI of Latin 
America” (Wired)

September 2: “Critical Medical Supplies Run Out as Cases of Rare 
Syndrome Rise in Gaza, WHO Says” (Reuters)

September 3: “An Ancient Disease Makes Yet Another Comeback” 
[Africa] (NPR)

https://www.nytimes.com/2025/07/01/world/africa/anne-merriman-dead.html
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c89e872jdjxo
https://www.icij.org/investigations/2025/07/the-world-bank-set-out-to-transform-health-care-for-the-poor-in-africa-it-drove-patients-deeper-into-poverty/
https://www.ap.org/news-highlights/spotlights/2025/burkina-fasos-only-eye-doctor-for-children-sees-the-trauma-of-both-play-and-conflict/
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c20wg50l563o
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/07/15/technology/israel-iran-psychological-warfare.html
https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2025/07/15/china-digital-id-internet-surveillance/
https://medicalxpress.com/news/2025-07-unicef-million-infants-worldwide-unvaccinated.html
https://www.theguardian.com/world/2025/jul/23/we-faced-hunger-before-but-never-like-this-skeletal-children-fill-hospital-wards-as-starvation-grips-gaza
https://www.theguardian.com/world/2025/jul/23/we-faced-hunger-before-but-never-like-this-skeletal-children-fill-hospital-wards-as-starvation-grips-gaza
https://www.reuters.com/business/healthcare-pharmaceuticals/weak-regulation-causing-deaths-due-contaminated-medicines-who-says-2025-07-24/
https://www.wsj.com/world/middle-east/experts-say-famine-unfolding-in-gaza-strip-716cf5d1
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c77v2kx304go
https://apnews.com/article/polio-vaccine-campaign-who-gates-afghanistan-pakistan-b06b8224f45ce78b8855a7326a8a3ec4
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/08/08/g-s1-81670/china-chikungunya-virus-mosquitoes
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/czxp0qyn6dqo
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/08/14/g-s1-82460/mpox-virus-emergency
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/08/17/g-s1-82000/neurosurgeon-neurosurgery-sierra-leone
https://www.wsj.com/world/middle-east/famine-announced-in-parts-of-gaza-8b1763d0
https://www.theguardian.com/world/ng-interactive/2025/aug/21/revealed-israeli-militarys-own-data-indicates-civilian-death-rate-of-83-in-gaza-war
https://apnews.com/article/nigeria-borno-pregnancy-mortality-childbirth-boko-haram-c5846961ed87cddd8a24d1c2b04564a0
https://www.wired.com/story/latam-gpt-the-free-open-source-and-collaborative-ai-of-latin-america/
https://www.reuters.com/business/healthcare-pharmaceuticals/critical-medical-supplies-run-out-cases-rare-syndrome-rise-gaza-who-says-2025-08-29/
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/09/03/g-s1-86671/cholera-diarrhea-disease-africa
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September 5: “WHO Adds GLP-1 Weight Loss Drugs to List of the 
World’s Essential Medicines for the First Time” (Quartz)

September 11: “$10 Million in Contraceptives Have Been Destroyed 
on Orders from Trump Officials” (New York Times)

September 22: “This Country’s Government Vowed to Eliminate 
TB by the End of 2025. It’s Not Going Well” [India] (CNN)

September 25: “Philanthropies Strike a Promising Deal to Turn 
Back H.I.V.” [Global] (New York Times)

OCTOBER 2025

October 6: “Bad Practice: How Doctors Jump Borders to Leave 
Troubling Pasts Behind” [Global] (National Post)

October 10: “Iran Lures Transgender Foreigners for Surgery But 
Forces Operations on Locals” (New York Times)

October 14: “W.H.O. Warns of Sharp Increase in Drug-Resistant 
Infections” [Global] (New York Times)

October 15: “Good News About Christian Hospitals in Africa” (CT)

October 22: “‘I Fear We Are Sitting on a Time Bomb.’ Scientists 
Debate Mass Distribution of Antibiotics in Africa” (Science)

October 24: “This Nation Has the Fastest Rising Rate of Cancer 
Cases—and Deaths—in the World” [Lebanon] (NPR)

October 24: “In a Regional First, Uruguay Passes a Law Allowing 
Euthanasia” (AP via MSN)

October 29: “Hundreds Killed in Massacre at Sudanese Hospital, 
W.H.O. Warns” (New York Times)

NOVEMBER 2025

November 7: “AI Steps in to Detect the World’s Deadliest Infectious 
Diseases” [Global] (Wired)

November 13: “New Malaria Drug Could Be a Life-Saver as the 
Standard Drug Shows Signs of Weakness” [Africa] (NPR)

November 24: “Bad Drugs or No Drugs: Cancer Patients Face Scary 
Reality Tied to Foreign Supply Chain” [United States] (The National 
News Desk)

November 24: “Unesco Adopts Global Standards on ‘Wild West’ 
Field of Neurotechnology (The Guardian)

DECEMBER 2025

December 1: “WHO Warning Over Shortage of Obesity Jabs” 
[Global] (BBC)

December 2: “These Zika Mothers Went to Battle—And Their Cry 
Was Heard” [Brazil] (NPR)

December 15: “They Answered an Ad for Surrogates, and Found 
Themselves in a Nightmare” [Global] (New York Times)

December 16: “The Biggest Mosquito-Borne Disease in the World 
Has a Cure. There’s Just One Problem” [Global] (Vox)

December 24: “The Quiet Violence of Surveillance 
Developmentalism” [India] (The Hedgehog Review)

December 31: “A Deadly, Drug-Resistant Fungus Threatens People 
Around the World, Scientists Warn” (Gizmodo)
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https://qz.com/who-glp-1-weight-loss-drugs-essential-medicines-list
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/11/health/usaid-contraceptives-destroyed-trump.html
https://www.cnn.com/2025/09/20/india/india-tb-target-health-care-challenges-intl-hnk-dst
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/24/health/hiv-treatment-shots-lenacapavir.html
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https://www.nytimes.com/2025/10/13/health/who-antibiotic-drug-resistance.html
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https://www.science.org/content/article/i-fear-we-are-sitting-time-bomb-scientists-debate-mass-distribution-antibiotics-africa
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/10/22/g-s1-94470/cancer-rates-deaths-lebanon
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https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/11/06/g-s1-96448/ai-artificial-intelligence-tb-tuberculosis
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/11/12/g-s1-97487/malaria-drug-new
https://thenationaldesk.com/news/spotlight-on-america/bad-drugs-or-no-drugs-cancer-patients-face-scary-reality-tied-to-foreign-supply-chain
https://thenationaldesk.com/news/spotlight-on-america/bad-drugs-or-no-drugs-cancer-patients-face-scary-reality-tied-to-foreign-supply-chain
https://www.theguardian.com/world/2025/nov/06/unesco-adopts-global-standards-on-wild-west-field-of-neurotechnology
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/cze8n0753zzo
https://www.npr.org/sections/goats-and-soda/2025/11/29/g-s1-98622/these-zika-mothers-went-to-battle-and-their-cry-was-heard
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/12/14/magazine/fertility-surrogates-trafficking.html
https://www.vox.com/future-perfect/471977/the-biggest-mosquito-borne-disease-in-the-world-has-a-cure-theres-just-one-problem
https://hedgehogreview.com/web-features/thr/posts/the-quiet-violence-of-surveillance-developmentalism
https://gizmodo.com/a-deadly-super-fungus-is-on-the-rise-scientists-warn-2000704305

